after receiving the advice from the Independent Financial Adviser, be set out in the letter from

the Independent Board Committee in the Circular to be despatched to the Shareholders) are of

the view that, though not in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, the

entering of the Acquisition Agreement is on normal commercial terms and the Acquisition is

fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 15 –

13,705,000,000

100.00%

18,052,826,086

100.00%

22,400,652,172

100.00%

(G) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding table of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

(ii) immediately upon Completion and before conversion of any of the Convertible Note; and

(iii) immediately upon Completion and after full conversion of the Convertible Note.

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

 Number of

Shares  Approx. %

(ii) Immediately upon

Completion and before

conversion of any of

the Convertible Note
Number of

Shares  Approx. %

(iii) Immediately upon

Completion and after full

conversion of the

Convertible Note Note

Number of

Shares  Approx. %

Midland Holdings 6,109,769,975 44.58% 6,109,769,975 33.84% 6,109,769,975 27.27%

The Directors 23,000,000 0.17% 23,000,000 0.13% 23,000,000 0.10%

Public Shareholders 6,643,079,305 48.47% 6,643,079,305 36.80% 6,643,079,305 29.66%

The Seller 929,150,720 6.78% 5,276,976,806 29.23% 9,624,802,892 42.97%

Total

Note: The above table is for illustration and disclosure purposes only.  It does not indicate or imply any intention

or decision on the part of the Seller as to the timing or extent of conversion of the Convertible Note.  The

relevant parties will observe and comply with the requirements of the Listing Rules or the Takeovers Code

in connection with the conversion of the Convertible Note if and when it takes place.

(H) LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

 Listing Rules implications

As one or more of the relevant percentage ratios (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing